

Brussels, 9 March 2018 (OR. en)

Interinstitutional File: 2018/0055 (NLE)

6989/18 ADD 1

ACP 17 FIN 213 PTOM 7 DEVGEN 32

PROPOSAL

From:	Secretary-General of the European Commission, signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
date of receipt:	9 March 2018
То:	Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
No. Cion doc.:	COM(2018) 121 final - Annex 1
Subject:	ANNEX to the Proposal for a COUNCIL DECISION on the position to be taken by the European Union within the ACP-EU Council of Ministers regarding the revision of Annex IC of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement

Delegations will find attached document COM(2018) 121 final - Annex 1.

Encl.: COM(2018) 121 final - Annex 1

6989/18 ADD 1 AL/br

DG C1 EN



Brussels, 9.3.2018 COM(2018) 121 final

ANNEX 1

ANNEX

to the

Proposal for a

COUNCIL DECISION

on the position to be taken by the European Union within the ACP-EU Council of Ministers regarding the revision of Annex IC of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement

www.parlament.gv.at

ANNEX

DECISION N° ... /2018

OF THE ACP-EU COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

of ../../2018

regarding the revision of Annex IC of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement

THE ACP-EU COUNCIL OF MINISTERS.

Having regard to the partnership agreement between the Members of the African, Caribbean and Pacific Group of States, of the one part, and the European Community and its Member States of the other part¹, (hereinafter referred to as "the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement"), and in particular Article 15(2) thereof, in conjunction with its Article 100;

Whereas

- (1) In accordance with Article 15(2) of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement, the functions of the Council of Ministers include taking any decision to ensure the effective and efficient implementation of the Agreement.
- (2) Article 100 of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement states that its Annexes may be revised, reviewed and/or amended by the ACP-EU Council of Ministers on the basis of a recommendation from the ACP-EU Development Finance Cooperation Committee.
- (3) Annex IC of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement should be modified in order to reassign funds between cooperation instruments under the European Development Fund towards the intra-ACP and interregional cooperation instrument.

The reassigned funds are to contribute to the financing of the Spotlight initiative and of the Global Partnership for Education (GPE).

The Spotlight initiative is a joint EU-UN global action aimed at preventing and responding to violence against women and girls in targeted countries. On the basis of evidence, the Spotlight initiative will focus on particular forms of sexual and gender based violence that are prevalent or prominently emerge in specific regions, thus contributing to reaching the SDG 5 on "Gender Equality".

The GPE's overall objective is to mobilise global and national efforts to achieve quality education and learning for all, through inclusive partnership, a focus on effective education systems, and financing for basic education. Both initiatives are in line with the Cotonou Partnership Agreement as well as with the Agenda 2030 for Sustainable Development that promote a more comprehensive approach to human development. For education, this approach means more support for inclusive and equitable quality education for all and life-long learning (SDG 4), with a strong focus on promoting gender equality (SDG 5).

.

Agreement (OJ L317, 15.12.2000, p. 3) as amended by the Agreement signed in Luxembourg on 25 June 2005 (OJ L209, 11.8.2005, p.27) and by the Agreement signed in Ouagadougou on 22 June 2010 (OJ L287, 4.11.2010, p 3).

Article 1

- 1. In order to meet programming requirements, funding under the European Development Fund shall be reassigned between the allocations for cooperation instruments set out in Annex IC of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement.
- 2. An amount of EUR 425 million shall be reassigned from the general reserve for National and Regional Indicative Programmes, set out in point 2(a) of Annex IC, to the Intra-ACP and interregional cooperation, set out in point 2(b) of Annex IC, as follows:
 - An amount of EUR 350 million shall be allocated to the Spotlight initiative;
 - An amount of EUR 75 million shall be allocated to the Global Partnership for Education.

Article 2

As a consequence of the reassignment of allocations under Article 1, the text of Annex IC of the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement shall be modified as follows:

- 1. Point 2(a) of Annex IC to the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement shall be replaced with the following:
 - '(a) EUR 23 940 million to finance national and regional indicative programmes. This allocation will be used to finance:
 - (i) the national indicative programmes of individual ACP States in accordance with Articles 1 to 5 of Annex IV to this Agreement concerning implementation and management procedures;
 - (ii) the regional indicative programmes of support for regional and interregional cooperation and regional integration of ACP States in accordance with Articles 6 to 11 of Annex IV to this Agreement concerning implementation and management procedures;'
- 2. Point 2(b) of Annex IC to the ACP-EU Partnership Agreement shall be replaced with the following:
 - '(b) EUR 4 015 million to finance intra-ACP and interregional cooperation with many or all of the ACP states in accordance with Articles 12 to 14 of Annex IV to this Agreement concerning implementation and management procedures. This envelope shall include support to joint institutions and bodies created under this Agreement. It shall also cover assistance with the operating expenditure of the ACP Secretariat referred to in points 1 and 2 of Protocol No 1 on the operating expenditure of the joint institutions'.

Article 3

The present decision shall enter into force upon its adoption.

For the ACP-EU Council of Ministers The President